INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
THURSDAY JUNE 3, 2004 — 0530 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 79 fires reported. One new large fire was reported in
the Southern Area. Two large fires were contained in the Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire
indices were reported in Arizona, California, Florida, Kansas, Nevada, New Mexico and Texas.

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:

PEPPIN, Lincoln National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Bateman) is assigned.
This fire is six miles northeast of Capitan, NM in timber. Hazardous terrain, poor accessibility, and
heavy dead fuel loading continue to be concerns. Strong plume development occurred yesterday
creating containment problems on the northwest flank. Later in the day the plume collapsed
producing strong winds and active fire behavior with short runs and torching.

KP, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest. This fire is 20 miles south of Alpine, AZ in brush and
mixed conifer. Interior spread is expected as creeping surface fire with group torching continues.

INCIDENT NAME ST | UNIT SIZE % EST | TOTL [CRW | ENG | HELI | STRC | $3$$
CTN | CTN | PERS LOST | CTD

PEPPIN NM | LNF 38,000 30 UNK 576 13 17 5 12 3.9M
KP AZ | ASF 15,700 90 UNK 119 4 7 2 0 NR

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

ROAD 1, Florida Division of Forestry. A Florida Division of Forestry Type 2 Incident Management
Team (Jones) is assigned. This fire is 17 miles northwest of Macclenny, FL in pine. No further
information was received.

GATOR FIRE, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is 35 miles west of Fort Lauderdale, FL in
grass. Due to inaccessibility this fire is in monitor status and may continue to burn until a rain
event. Smoke has been a problem for Interstate 75, which had to be closed for a short period of
time on 6/1.

INCIDENT NAME ST | UNIT SIZE % EST | TOTL [CRW | ENG | HELI | STRC | $%$$
CTN | CTN | PERS LOST | CTD

ROAD 1 FL |FLS 3,000 60 UNK 100 0 12 2 0 NR
GATOR FIRE FL |[FLS 1,800 0 UNK 2 0 1 0 0 NR
BEN HILL GRIFFIN FL [FLS 1,300 100 --- 47 0 15 2 0 NR
BOMBING RANGE 1 FL |ENF 340 100 --- 19 0 2 2 0 231K

FNF = National Forests in Florida




OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: Moisture will increase over central and eastern New Mexico. Otherwise,
high pressure will continue to bring hot and dry weather to the Southwest and Southern California.
Scattered showers and thunderstorms are in store for Florida.

Geographic Area High Minimum Relative Wind
Weather Temperatures Humidity
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA
Patchy morning low clouds and 75 to 85 coastal areas 8 to 20% Southwest to northwest 5 to
fog coastal areas, otherwise 75 to 90 mountains 15 mph.
sunny. 90 to 100 valleys

90 to 100upper deserts
100 to 110 lower deserts

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA

Scattered thunderstorms over 75 to 85 lower 5 to 15% over Variable 5 to 15 mph.
eastern Colorado, and isolated elevations western and

over eastern Wyoming and 60 to 70 mountains southern Colorado

western South Dakota. Otherwise, 20 to 35% elsewhere

partly cloudy.
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http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
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FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA BIA |BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 1 0 2 2 5
Alaska

ACRES 10 17 278 2 307

FIRES 3 3
Northwest

ACRES 28 28

FIRES 1 10 13
Northern California

ACRES 1 9 10

FIRES 1 17 21
Southern California

ACRES 3 30 35

FIRES 2 3
Northern Rockies

ACRES 0 0

FIRES 0
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 1 1 1 4
Southwest

ACRES 0 240 0 240

FIRES 1 1 2
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 4 0 4

FIRES 1 1
Eastern Area

ACRES 0 0

FIRES 1 23 27
Southern Area

ACRES 0 29 35

FIRES 3 0 6 60 79
TOTAL

ACRES 14 17 522 98 659




FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 8 7 5 98 2 120
Alaska

ACRES 84 21 286 193 0 584

FIRES 50 13 12 6 249 68 398
Northwest

ACRES 587 8 29 3 401 152 1,180

FIRES 4 1 1 631 116 753
Northern California

ACRES 0 15 1 1,094 1,080 2,190

FIRES 12 21 3 9 1,036 170 1,251
Southern California

ACRES 647 1,318 2 13 31,496 1,390 34,866

FIRES 640 14 11 285 106 1,056
Northern Rockies

ACRES 3,967 187 236 8,359 3,285 16,034

FIRES 1 45 2 6 21 20 95
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 2 102 1 32 195 365 697

FIRES 2 20 2 16 10 50
Western Great Basin

ACRES 1 52 0 12 280 345

FIRES 242 30 1 13 243 207 736
Southwest

ACRES 750 3,168 0 481 3,949 65,781 74,129

FIRES 146 26 28 2 146 53 401
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 3,490 58/ 1,166 0 19,188 2,803 26,705

FIRES 489 46 17 4,867 370 5,789
Eastern Area

ACRES 5,094 2,335 97 50,590 5,511 63,627

FIRES 110 41 23 21,010 506 21,690
Southern Area

ACRES 15,433 4,622 918 228,559 71,659 321,191

FIRES 1,696 177 152 84 28,602 1,628 32,339
TOTAL

ACRES 29,971 4,977, 8,427 1,831 344,036 152,306 541,548

Ten Year Average Fires 35,505
796,407

Ten Year Average Acres

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***




PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA BIA |BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 0 0
Northern California

ACRES 75 75

FIRES 0
Southern California

ACRES 0

FIRES 1 1
Northern Rockies

ACRES 5 5

FIRES 0
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Southwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Eastern Area

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Southern Area

ACRES 0

FIRES 1 1
TOTAL

ACRES 80 80




AREA

Alaska

Northwest

Northern California

Southern California

Northern Rockies

Eastern Great Basin

Western Great Basin

Southwest

Rocky Mountain

Eastern Area

Southern Area

TOTAL

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES
FIRES

ACRES

BIA

33

6,271
14

251

18

1,467

149

14

2,796
42

5,117
20

14,454
51

8,503
193

39,008

BLM

75

6,805
39

731

28

137
13

2,144

80
13

4,821
38

11,850

191

26,596

FWS

34

3,641

13,501

680
67

9,367

547

6

519
108

19,596
344

39,828
134

58,395
712

146,074

NPS

30
15

1,208

308

1,046

1,237

8

1,727
16

2,969
18

3,752
67

58,852
141

71,129

ST/OT
5

2,087

46

3,083
21

1,588

12

3,947
593

56,444
345

175,247
1,022

242,396

USFS

220

55,549
181

22,390
71

6,210
317

41,260
55

16,450
4

71
272

47,740
110

45,430
164

27,400
1,042

941,495
2,436

1,203,995

TOTAL
5

2,087
363

72,296
258

38,081
89

7,226
456

56,360
99

22,115
8

151
313

57,603
326

88,909
1,139

141,878
1,639

1,242,492
4,695

1,729,198

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA BIA |BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northwest

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Northern California

ACRES 0

FIRES 1 1
Southern California

ACRES 222 222

FIRES 1 1
Northern Rockies

ACRES 0 0

FIRES 0
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 1 1
Southwest

ACRES 101 101

FIRES 2 2
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 30 30

FIRES 0
Eastern Area

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Southern Area

ACRES 0

FIRES 2 2 1 5
TOTAL

ACRES 30 101 222 353

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***




CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:

PROVINCES FIRES HECTARES FIRES HECTARES
YESTERDAY | YESTERDAY | YEAR-TO-DATE | YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia 4 0 315 897
Yukon Territory 0 0 5 7
Alberta 2 0 527 2,182
Northwest Territory 0 0 1 2
Saskatchewan 1 0 100 651
Manitoba 1 0 47 372
Ontario 1 1 91 1,313
Quebec 1 0 115 108
Newfoundland 0 900 69 1,952
New Brunswick 1 0 171 305
Nova Scotia 0 0 140 164
Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0
National Parks 0 0 8 2,436
Total 11 902 1,589 10,389
RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES
AREA CREWS |CREWS |[ENGS ENGS [HELI HELI |AIRT |AIRT |OVRHD |OVRHD
FED ST/OT FED ST/OT |FED |ST/OT |FED |ST/OT |FED ST/OT
Alaska
Northwest 1 2 3
Northern California 2 4
Southern California 5 5 1 2
Northern Rockies
Eastern Great Basin
Western Great Basin
Southwest 23 11 23 7 2 127 60
Rocky Mountain 1 2 1
Eastern Area 1
Southern Area 2 6 18 1 4 57 83
Total 34 1 30 41 10 6 0 187 145

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***




