# INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT THURSDAY JUNE 3, 2004 – 0530 MDT NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

#### **CURRENT SITUATION:**

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 79 fires reported. One new large fire was reported in the Southern Area. Two large fires were contained in the Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, California, Florida, Kansas, Nevada, New Mexico and Texas.

#### **SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:**

PEPPIN, Lincoln National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Bateman) is assigned. This fire is six miles northeast of Capitan, NM in timber. Hazardous terrain, poor accessibility, and heavy dead fuel loading continue to be concerns. Strong plume development occurred yesterday creating containment problems on the northwest flank. Later in the day the plume collapsed producing strong winds and active fire behavior with short runs and torching.

KP, Apache-Sitgreaves National Forest. This fire is 20 miles south of Alpine, AZ in brush and mixed conifer. Interior spread is expected as creeping surface fire with group torching continues.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG		STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
PEPPIN	NM	LNF	38,000	30	UNK	576	13	17	5	12	3.9M
KP	ΑZ	ASF	15,700	90	UNK	119	4	7	2	0	NR

#### SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

ROAD 1, Florida Division of Forestry. A Florida Division of Forestry Type 2 Incident Management Team (Jones) is assigned. This fire is 17 miles northwest of Macclenny, FL in pine. No further information was received.

GATOR FIRE, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is 35 miles west of Fort Lauderdale, FL in grass. Due to inaccessibility this fire is in monitor status and may continue to burn until a rain event. Smoke has been a problem for Interstate 75, which had to be closed for a short period of time on 6/1.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
ROAD 1	FL	FLS	3,000	60	UNK	100	0	12	2	0	NR
GATOR FIRE	FL	FLS	1,800	0	UNK	2	0	1	0	0	NR
BEN HILL GRIFFIN	FL	FLS	1,300	100		47	0	15	2	0	NR
BOMBING RANGE 1	FL	FNF	340	100		19	0	2	2	0	231K

FNF = National Forests in Florida

#### **OUTLOOK:**

**Weather Discussion:** Moisture will increase over central and eastern New Mexico. Otherwise, high pressure will continue to bring hot and dry weather to the Southwest and Southern California. Scattered showers and thunderstorms are in store for Florida.

Geographic Area	_ High	Minimum Relative	Wind
Weather	Temperatures	Humidity	
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA			
Patchy morning low clouds and	75 to 85 coastal areas	8 to 20%	Southwest to northwest 5 to
fog coastal areas, otherwise	75 to 90 mountains		15 mph.
sunny.	90 to 100 valleys		·
•	90 to 100upper deserts		
	100 to 110 lower deserts		
ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA			
Scattered thunderstorms over	75 to 85 lower	5 to 15% over	Variable 5 to 15 mph.
eastern Colorado, and isolated	elevations	western and	·
over eastern Wyoming and	60 to 70 mountains	southern Colorado	
western South Dakota. Otherwise,		20 to 35% elsewhere	
partly cloudy.			



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

TOPIC OF CHOICE

## FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		1	0	2	2		5
AldSka	ACRES		10	17	278	2		307
Northwest	FIRES					3		3
Northwest	ACRES					28		28
Northern California	FIRES				1	10	2	13
Tronulom Gamornia	ACRES				1	9	0	10
Southern California	FIRES	2			1	17	1	21
	ACRES	2			3	30	0	35
Northern Rockies	FIRES					2	1	3
Tronulom reduced	ACRES					0	0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Edotom Groat Baom	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES		1		1	1	1	4
	ACRES		0		240	0	0	240
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1			1		2
,	ACRES		4			0		4
Eastern Area	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Southern Area	FIRES				1	23	3	27
	ACRES				0	29	6	35
TOTAL	FIRES	2	3	0	6	60	8	79
	ACRES	2	14	17	522	98	6	659

## FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A11-	FIRES		8	7	5	98	2	120
Alaska	ACRES		84	21	286	193	0	584
	FIRES	50	13	12	6	249	68	398
Northwest	ACRES	587	8	29	3	401	152	1,180
No who are California	FIRES	4		1	1	631	116	753
Northern California	ACRES	0		15	1	1,094	1,080	2,190
Southern California	FIRES	12	21	3	9	1,036	152 116 1,086 176 1,396 106 3,289 20 368 20 65,78 5	1,251
Southern Camornia	ACRES	647	1,318	2	13	31,496	1,390	34,866
Northern Rockies	FIRES	640	14	11		285	106	1,056
Northern Rockies	ACRES	3,967	187	236		8,359	3,285	16,034
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	45	2	6	21	20	95
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES	2	102	1	32	195	365	697
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	20		2	16	10	50
Western Great Basin	ACRES	1	52		0	12	152 116 1,080 170 1,390 106 3,285 20 365 10 280 207 65,781 53 2,803 370 5,511 506 71,659	345
Southwest	FIRES	242	30	1	13	243	207	736
Oddiffwest	ACRES	750	3,168	0	481	3,949	65,781	74,129
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	146	26	28	2	146	53	401
rooky wountain	ACRES	3,490	58	1,166	0	19,188	2,803	26,705
Eastern Area	FIRES	489		46	17	4,867	370	5,789
Lasterii Area	ACRES	5,094		2,335	97	50,590	5,511	63,627
Southern Area	FIRES	110		41	23	21,010	506	21,690
Southern Alea	ACRES	15,433		4,622	918	228,559	71,659	321,191
TOTAL	FIRES	1,696		152		28,602	1,628	
TOTAL	ACRES	29,971	4,977	8,427	1,831	344,036	152,306	541,548

Ten Year Average Fires	35,505
Ten Year Average Acres	796,407

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						0	0
, tortilom oamoma	ACRES						75	75
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES						. 1	1
	ACRES						5	
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						0 75	0
	ACRES			ļ				0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES						,	0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	_ C	0	C	C	0	1	1
	ACRES	C	) 0	) c	) c	0	80	80

## PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					5		5
Alaska	ACRES					2,087		2,087
Nicoth	FIRES	33	75	34	1		220	363
Northwest	ACRES	6,271	6,805	3,641	30		55,549	72,296
Northorn Colifornia	FIRES	14	39	9	15		181	258
Northern California	ACRES	251	731	13,501	1,208		22,390	38,081
Southern California	FIRES		4	7	7		71	89
Southern Camornia	ACRES		28	680	308		6,210	7,226
Northern Rockies	FIRES	18	5	67	3	46	317	456
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1,467	137	9,367	1,046	3,083	41,260	56,360
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	13	3	6	21	55	99
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	149	2,144	547	1,237	1,588	16,450	22,115
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4				4	8
Western Great basin	ACRES		80				71	151
Southwest	FIRES	14	13	6	8		272	313
Southwest	ACRES	2,796	4,821	519	1,727		47,740	57,603
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	42	38	108	16	12	110	326
Nocky Wodinain	ACRES	5,117	11,850	19,596	2,969	3,947	45,430	88,909
Eastern Area	FIRES	20		344	18	593	164	1,139
Lastern Area	ACRES	14,454		39,828	3,752	56,444	27,400	141,878
Southern Area	FIRES	51		134	67	345	1,042	1,639
Southern Alea	ACRES	8,503		58,395	58,852	175,247	941,495	1,242,492
TOTAL	FIRES	193	191	712	141	1,022	2,436	4,695
IOIAL	ACRES	39,008	26,596	146,074	71,129	242,396	1,203,995	1,729,198

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California		_						
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
ocamorna	ACRES						222	222
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1		222	1
Notthern Rockies	ACRES				0			0
Factoria Orașt Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES				1			1
Southwest	ACRES				101			101
D 1 M 1 :	FIRES		2					2
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		30					30
_	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
	FIRES	0	2	2 0	) 2	0	1	5
TOTAL		_					1	
	ACRES	_   C	30		101	0	222	353

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

#### **CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES:**

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
British Columbia	4	0	315	897
Yukon Territory	0	0	5	7
Alberta	2	0	527	2,182
Northwest Territory	0	0	1	2
Saskatchewan	1	0	100	651
Manitoba	1	0	47	372
Ontario	1	1	91	1,313
Quebec	1	0	115	108
Newfoundland	0	900	69	1,952
New Brunswick	1	0	171	305
Nova Scotia	0	0	140	164
Prince Edward Island	0	0	0	0
National Parks	0	0	8	2,436
Total	11	902	1,589	10,389

## **RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	1		2						3	
Northern California	2		4							
Southern California	5		5		1					2
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest	23		11	23	7	2			127	60
Rocky Mountain	1		2		1					
Eastern Area		1								
Southern Area	2		6	18	1	4			57	83
Total	34	1	30	41	10	6	0	0	187	145

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\*